Watlow’s F4T with INTUITION®
Combines the Flexibility of a
Modular I/O Controller with
Best-in-Class Ease of Use
© 2015 Watlow Electric Manufacturing Company WIN-F4T-0215
F4T 1/4 DIN PROCESS CONTROLLER
The F4T with INTUITION® temperature process controller
from Watlow® offers a wide range of field removable I/O

1 = Standard
X = Custom options, contact factory
F4T Base Ordering Information
Part Number
① ② ③
Base
Type
T
④
Application
Type
⑤
Data
Logging
⑥
Power Supply
Connector &
Voltage, Logo
⑦
Profiles &
Function
Blocks
⑧ ⑨
Future
Options
F4
Base includes: 4.3 inch color graphical touch panel, 2 USB host, USB configuration port, standard bus, Ethernet
Modbus® TCP. SCPI protocol and backwards compatible Modbus® for select key SERIES F4D/P/S parameters.
⑬ ⑭ ⑮
Populated
Flex
Modules
⑫ 	 Control Algorithms
Control Loop Cascade Loop
1	 = 1 0
2	 = 2 0
3	 = 3 0
4	 = 4 0
5	 = 0 0
6	 = 0 1
7	 = 1 1
8	 = 2 1
9	 = 3 1
A	 = 0 2
B	 = 1 2
C	 = 2 2
Note: Each control loop algorithm require 1 universal or thermistor
input from a flex module.
Note: Each cascade loop algorithm require 2 universal or thermistor
inputs from flex modules.
⑬ ⑭ ⑮	 Populated Flex Modules
AAA = No populated flex modules
XXX = Contact factory - Populated flex modules
Note: If AAA is selected you will need to order Flex Modules (FM)
next to account for input and output hardware.
③	 Base Type
T = Touch screen
⑥ Power Supply Connector & Voltage, Logo
Power Supply Power Supply Connector
Watlow
Logo
1	 = 100 to 240VAC Right angle (standard) Yes
2	 = 100 to 240VAC Right angle (standard) No
3	 = 100 to 240VAC Front screw Yes
4	 = 100 to 240VAC Front screw No
5	 = 24 to 28VAC or VDC Right angle (standard) Yes
6	 = 24 to 28VAC or VDC Right angle (standard) No
7	 = 24 to 28VAC or VDC Front screw Yes
8	 = 24 to 28VAC or VDC Front screw No
⑦	 Profiles & Function Blocks
Profiles Function Blocks
  None
40 Profiles, Battery

at 240VAC, max. See table for max. current per output
Quad 2A SSR Card Derating Curves
F4T Flex Module—High Density I/O Ordering Information
③	 Module ID Type
H = High Density I/O
⑤ 	 Input and Output Hardware
R = 4 universal inputs (T/C, RTD 2-wire, 0-10VDC, 0-20mA)
P = 4 thermistor inputs
C = 6 digital I/O
F = 3 universal process/retransmit outputs
B = 3 mechanical relay 5A, 2 Form C and 1 Form A (Form A
shares a common with one Form C)
J = 4 mechanical relay 5A, Form A
K = 2 SSRs 10A①
L = 4 SSRs at 2A each. SSRs grouped in 2 pairs with each pair
sharing a common
① Notes: Input and Output hardware option K: 2 SSR’s 10A.
The 2 SSR’s 10A FM module requires 2 F4T slots. Valid slot
locations are 1, 2, 4 or 5.
The F4T can support a maximum of two total of the K option FM
module types (4 total SSR, 10A).
Part Number
⑪ ⑫	 Custom Options - Firmware, Overlay,
	 Preset Parameters, Locked Code
AA = Standard with quick start guide
AB = Standard without quick start guide
AC = Replacement connectors hardware only - for the entered
model number
XX = Custom
⑩	 Custom Options and Connectors
A = Right angle screw connector (standard)
F = Front screw connector
⑪ ⑫
Custom Options-
Firmware, Overlay, Preset
Parameters, Locked Code
① ② ③
Module
ID Type
H
④
Future
Option
A
⑤
Input and
Output
Hardware
⑥ ⑦ ⑧
Future
Options
AAAFM - A
⑨
Future
Option
-
⑩
Custom
Options and
Connectors
⑥ ⑦ ⑧	 Future Options
AAA = Future Options
⑨	 Future Option
A = Future Option
④	 Future Option
A = Future Option
Six Digital I/O
•	 Each independently configurable as input or output
•	 Dry contact input: update rate 10Hz, min. open resistance
10kΩ, max. closed resistance 50Ω, max. short circuit 13mA
•	 DC voltage input: update rate 10Hz, max. input 36V at
3mA, min. high state 3V at 0.25mA, max. low state 2V
•	 Switched dc output: max. 5VDC at 130mA, or 19-22VDC at